

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BP P.L.C., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
*333 South Grand Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071*

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
*1050 Connecticut
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036*

ANNE CHAMPION
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
*200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166*

DAVID C. FREDERICK
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
*1615 M Street, N.W.,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM T. MARKS
TANYA S. MANNO
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.
DANIEL J. TOAL
AGBEKO C. PETTY
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

*(additional counsel
on signature page)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	2
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provision involved	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	5
Reasons for granting the petition.....	9
A. The decision below implicates a recognized conflict among the courts of appeals	11
B. The decision below is incorrect.....	17
C. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this case	20
Conclusion.....	24
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	31a
Appendix C	82a
Appendix D.....	95a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alabama v. Conley</i> , 245 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)	15, 16
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	6, 23
<i>Appalachian Volunteers v. Clark</i> , 432 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 401 U.S. 939 (1971)....	14, 19
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 776 (1979).....	19
<i>Carlsbad Technology, Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009).....	21
<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017).....	11, 13

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Davis v. Glanton</i> , 107 F.3d 1044 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 859 (1997).....	15
<i>Decatur Hospital Authority v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2017).....	13, 21
<i>Detroit Police Lieutenants & Sergeants Association v. City of Detroit</i> , 597 F.2d 566 (6th Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	6
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	6, 23
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Resource Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012).....	16, 17, 21
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	12, 18, 21
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mays v. City of Flint</i> , 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1557 (2018).....	14, 21
<i>Noel v. McCain</i> , 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	21
<i>Patel v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	21
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	5, 21
<i>Robertson v. Ball</i> , 534 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Denton</i> , 146 U.S. 202 (1892).....	21
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Baasch</i> , 644 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879).....	21
<i>Thermtron Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976).....	21
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995).....	21
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Dey-El</i> , 788 Fed. Appx. 857 (3d Cir. 2019).....	11

VII

	Page
Case—continued:	
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes:	
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. 1651	15
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241.....	5
§ 901, 78 Stat. 266.....	5
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	16
28 U.S.C. 1332(d).....	16
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73.....	4
§ 12, 1 Stat. 79-80	4
Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545.....	5, 19
§ 2(d), 125 Stat. 546.....	5, 19
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. 1291	5
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1441	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1441(a)	21
28 U.S.C. 1442	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1443	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1444	4
28 U.S.C. 1446	4
28 U.S.C. 1447	4
28 U.S.C. 1447(c)	4
28 U.S.C. 1447(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1448	4
28 U.S.C. 1449	4
28 U.S.C. 1450	4
28 U.S.C. 1455	4
Miscellaneous:	
Daniel R. Coquillette et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2019)	12

VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2019).....	12, 18
